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PART 3 K Building Planning and Construction

R403.1.6

Foundation Anchorage

CHANGE TYPE: Modification

CHANGE SUMMARY: The revision and reorganization of Section
R403,1.6 removes redundant language and clarifies the anchorage
requirements for wood sill and sole plates resting on concrete and
masonry foundations. Wood bottom plates of exterior walls, bottom
plates of interior braced walls, and all wood sill plates require anchor
bolts spaced a maximum of 6 feet on center. The code no longer allows
wood plate anchorage to brick or solid masonry foundations. Anchor
bolts must be placed in concrete or in the grouted cells of hollow con-
crete masonry units (CMUs). The bolting requirement for cold-formed
steel bottom track has been removed in favor of references to appli-
cable requirements for cold-formed steel framing.

2009 CODE: R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage. Sill plates and
When-braced walls panels-are supported directly on continuous foun-

Exierior wood frame walls -
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Signiflcant Changes to the IRC 2009 Edition

R401.3 s Surface Drainage

101

CHANGE TYPE: Modification

CHANGE SUMMARY: Where it is not feasible to provide the pre-

Joribed fall of 6 inches within the first 10 feet away from a foundation,
¢ code includes new performance language requiring drainage away

om the foundation without prescribing a slope. o

009 CODE: R401.3 Drainage, Surface drainage shall be diverted
) a storm sewer conveyance or other approved point of collection
at does not create a hazard. Lots shall be graded to drain surface
ater away from foundation walls, The grade shall fall & minimum of
inches (152 mm) within the first 10 feet (3048 mm).

Exception: Where lot lines, walls, slopes or other physical barri-
ers prohibit 6 inches (152 mm) of fall within 10 feet (3048 mm),
the-final-grade-shall-slope-away-from-the-foundatien-at-a-mini-
srumr-slope-of-5-percent-and-the-water-shalt-be-direetod-to drains
or swales shall be constructed to ensure drainage away from the
structure. Swales-shalt be-sloped-a-mintmum-of 2-pereent-when-

] [] *

locatod-within-t6-feet{3048-mm)-of-the-building-foundation:
Impervious surfaces within 10 feet (3048 mm) of the building
foundation shail be sloped a minimum of 2 percent away from

the building, ' '

1l

fice water away from the foundation to an approved location. Proper
Q’g:;fsign of surface drainage prevents water intrusion into basements
Ahd crawl spaces, potential damage of building materials, increased

- Conorete

- =6 in. fall
_4 (5%)

=6 In. fall (5%)

—— —

Grade to ensure surface drainage away from structure
: ' R401,3 continues

R401.3

‘Surface Drainage



1315 % Carbon Monoxide Alarms

CHANGE TYPE: Addition

CHANGE SUMMARY: 'The 2009 IRC requires carbon monoxide
alarms in new dwellings and in existing dwellings when work requir-
ing & permit takes place. The carbon monoxide alarms must be in-
stalled in the immediate vicinity of sleeping areas.

I;;;’.009 CODE: Section R315 Carbon Monoxide Alarms

R315.1 Carbon Monoxide Alarms. For new construction, an ap-
proved carbon_monoxide alarm shall bo installed outside of each
soparate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms in
dwelling units within which fuel- fired appliances are installed and in
dwelling units that have attached garages.

_q uiring a permit occurs in ex1s§1’gg dwellings that have auaohed ga-

rages_or in existing dwellings wit which fuel-fired appliances ex-
ist. carbon _monoxide alarms shall be provided in accordance with
Section R315.1. ' .

R315.3_Alarm_Requirements. Single station carbon monoxide

alarms shall be listed as complying with UL 2034 and shall be in-
" stalled in accordance with this code and the manufacturer’s installa-
: tion instructions,

. CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: - Carbon monoxide alarms are now required
in new dwelling units constructed under the 2009 IRC. Because the
" source of unsafe levels of carbon monoxide in the home is typically
* from faulty operation of a fuel-fired furnace or water heater, or from the
¥ gxhaust of an automobile, this new requirement applies only to homes

containing fuel-fired appliances or having an attached garage. Carbon

. Klichen-
Master
bedroom _

- Carbon monoxide (CO) alarm installed in the
Immediate vicinity of each sleeping area

R315.2 Where Required in Existing Dwellings. Where work re-

R315 confinnes

R315

Carbon Monoxide
Alarms |
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_ significant Changes to the IRC 2009 Edition ' R202 M Deflnitions, Attic and Habitable Attic 13

——

CHANGE TYPE:  Addition - | | R202

CHANGE SUMMARY: ' The definition for attic has heen revised and a D . |
efinitions, Attic and

. definition for habitable attic has b dded, .

new CElmito ¢ attic fas bean adde Habitable Attic

2009 CODE:
Attic. The unfinished space between the ceiling jeists assembly of
the top story and the roof rafters assembly.

Attic, Habitable, A finished or unfinished area, not considered a
story, complying with all of the following requirements: :

1. The occupiable figor area is at least 70 square foet (6.5 m* .], in
accordance with Section R304,

2. The occupiable floor area has a ceiling height in accordance

with Section R305,
3, The occupiable space is enclosed by the roof assembly above,

knpe walls (if applicable) on the sides. and the floor-ceiling as-
gembly helow, '

CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: The revised definition for attic is more
inclusive in recognizing that elements other than ceiling jeists and
rafters may enclose the attic space. For example, manufactured stor-
ago or room trusses are often used for roof-ceiling construction. In
this case, the attic space is between the top and bottom chords of the
trusses.

A new defined term in the 2009 IRC, a habitable attic is occupi-
able space between the floor/ceiling assembly and the roof assembly.
The major significance of this change is that habitable attics are not
considered a story. The code now effoctively permits five habitable
levels for one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses—a base-
ment below grade plane, three stories above grade plane, and a habit-
able attic. Each level is unlimited in size. Previously, an attic con-
verted to habitable space would no longer be-an attic and would be

considered a story. Similarly in new construction under the 2006
R202 confinues

Habitable
atlic

F =

‘Minimum ceiling height and floor
area as required for habitable spaces.

Habitable attic




pificant Changes to the IRC 2009 £dition

R703.7.3 ® Lintels

203

"HANGE TYPE: Maodification

‘LANGE SUMMARY: Steel lintels supporting masonry veneer above

4% nings now require a shop coat of rust-inhibitive primer or other

stection against corrosion, The 2009 IRC also provides an alterna-
prescriptive method for supporting veneer above openings mea-

Yiping up to 18 feet 3 inches in length using a.combination of a steol

figle and masonry with horizontal reinforcing.

09 CODE: R703.7.3 Lintels, Masonry venser ghall not support
mjy vertical load other than the dead load of the veneer above. Veneer
iN6ve openings shall be supported on lintels of noncombustible ma-

iials and-tho-attowsble-span-shatt-not-exceed-the-values-set-forth-in
“n 4 inches (102 mm). Steel lintels s all be shop coated with a rust-

Shhibitive paint, except for lintels made of corroston-resistant steel or

o] treated with coatings to provide corrosion resistance. Construction
obopenings shall comply with either Section R703.7.3.1 or 703.7.3.2.

=1

703.7.3.1. The allowable span shall not exceed the values set forth
D Table R708.7.3.1, ‘ -

R?03.7.3L2 The allowable span_shall not exceed 18 feet 3 inches
f5562 mm) and shall be constructed to comply with Figure R703.7.3.2

id the following:

1. Provide a minimum length of 18 inches (457 ram) of masonry
veneer on each side of opening as shown in Figure R703.7.3.2.
R703.7.3 continues

3 courses of 9 gaugo double wire joint

- reinforcement
Reinforcement [ ' wal
minimum 12 In. 2 courses of %18 in. $heathing
past opening dia. dlmfjble wire
oint seinforcement
|« } nont

‘Masonry.

vengar 5 >

ol Minimum ¢
.'._-"‘ 4 in. 3]
Slibearing 'rxv}: .~ Temporary
i for A shoring
“ilstesl 82 for 7 days

'

_ x 516 in, steel
Bl angle with shop
coal primer

Hangle 1y _
o) Section at linte!
B i :
e i "\ i
i - e L
- 1 Maximum 18 ft. 3 in. 7 1
Minimum Minimum
1§ in. 18in.

Masoniy and steel lintel above overhead garage door opening

\ble-R709:~3:3. The lintels shall have a length of bearing not less

R703.7.3

Lintels
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significant Changes to the IRC 2009 Edition : R703.7.4 M Masonry Veneer Anchorage 205

L]

CHANGE TYPE:. Modi.ﬁcation : ' R703 S 7 94.

CHANGE SUMMARY: The code now prescribes the minimum em-
~Gedment and cover dimensions for metal wall ties in the mortar of
Mmasonry veneer. .

Masonry Veneer
Anchorage

$5:9009 CODE: R703.7.4 Anchorage, Masonry veneer shall be an-
g chored to the supporting wall with corrosion-resistant metal ties em-
bedded in mortar or grout and extending into the veneer a minimum
of 1% in. (38,1 mm), with not less than % inch (15.9 mm) mortar or
grout cover to outside face. Where veneer is anchored to wood back-
ings by corrugated sheet metal ties, the distance separating the veneor
ffom the sheathing material shall be a maximum of a nominal 1 inch

CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: The new text completes the necessary pre-
scriptive requirements for anchorage of masonry veneer and provides
% consistency with ACI 530,1/ASCE 6/TMS 602 Specification for Masonry
% Structures (MSJC Specification). Whether constructed of solid or hollow
masonry units, veneer requires wire or sheet metal ties to anchor it to the
structure, Previous editions of the IRC specified the type, size, and spac-
ng of the ties but lacked guidance on the embedment details. The code
- how prescribes a minimum embedment of 1% inches into the mortar or
" grout with not less than %-inch cover on the face side of the veneer, -

it

Watar-resistive Exterior waf
barrler

Masonry
vanger

Mortar

Approved corrosion-
resistant metal tie

Minimum 5fs i,
mortar cover

Minimum 1%21n,
embedment

Minimum embedment and mortar cover
dimenstons for metal wall ties




gnificant Changes to the IRC 2009 Edition

N1101.9 ® Permanent Energy Certificate 227

HANGE TYPE: Modification

GHANGE SUMMARY: This change clarifies that the permanent en-
gy cortificate cannot cover the service directory or other required in-
grmation on the electrical panel. When applied to gas-fired unvented
Reaters, electric furnaces, and baseboard heaters, energy-efficiency rat-
s are considered misleading, Installation of such appliances must
gf‘:spemﬁcally noted on the energy certificate w1th0ut reference to an

Ceilinglroof
Walls

Basement

Crawl space ...

Floors

Over unconditioned space |
Slab edge |

Ducts

o
‘Glassian T

ﬁs-? ﬁw‘\mmﬂ VM gc%i;- e z‘;ar .'iﬂ!*"\;‘lt rg.
Window
Opaque door

Skylight

T, i
E‘— ?:e;‘.m. i

Heatlng system:

Cooling system o y
Water heater - : EF |-

Indicate if the followmg have been installed (an efficiency
shall not be listed):

O gas-fired unvented [baseboard
room heater electric heater

[Oelectric furnace

Designer
Builder
Date

Permanent energy certificate

‘N1101.9

l_’ernianent Energy
Certificate

N1101.9 coniinues
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PART 4 K Energy Conservation

N1101.9 continued

2009 CODE: N1101.9 Certificate. A permanent certificate shall
be posted on or in the clectrical distribution panel. The certificate
shall not cover or obstruct the visibility of the circuit directory label,
service disconnect label or other required lahels. The certificate shall
be completed by the builder or registered design professional. The cer-
tificate shall list the predominant R-values of insulation installed in
or on ceiling/roof, walls, foundation (slab, basement wall, crawlspace
wall and/or floor) and ducts outside conditioned spaces; U-factors for
fenestration; and the solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC} of fenestration.
Where there is more than one value for each component, the certifi-
cate shall list the value covering the largest area. The certificate shall
list the types and efficiencyies of healing, cooling and service water
heating equipment. Where a gas-fired unvented room heater, electric
furnace, and/or basehoard electric heater is installed in the residence,
the certificate shall list gas-fired unvenied room heater. electric fur-
nace, or baseboard clectric heaier as appropriate. An efficiency shall
not be listed for gas-fired npvented room heaters, electric furnaces, or
electric baseboard heaters.

CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: The clectrical provisions of the IRC re-
quire a circuit directory and the manufacturer’s jidentification infor-
mation on the electrical service panel. The cnergy certificate does not
govern such safety information that may be provided or required on
the pane}. The new language in Section N1101.9 clarifies that the cer-
tificate cannot cover or obscure information or labels associated with
the electrical equipment.

Because energy-efficiency ratings for eleciric furnaces, baseboard
heaters, and unvented gas-fired heaters may be misleading, the 2009
IRC requires such appliances 1o be individually listed on the certifi-
cate without an efficiency designation. Unvented gas-fired healers
typically serve a small area of the dwelling, vent the moisture they
produce into the residence, and are not designed or intended 1o serve
as the primary comfort heating source. Though they may have a higher
rating than a high-efficiency central furnace, from an energy conserva-
tion standpoint the furnace is typically more efficient in heating the
dwelling. Similarly, eleciric furnaces and baseboard heaters, while ef-
ficient at turning electricity into heatl, may not provide the lowest en-
ergy consumption when compared with other methods of comfort
heating.




232  PART 4 ® Energy Conservation

N1102.2

Ceiling and Access
Hatch Insulation
Requirements

to surrounding ceiling insulation

CHANGE TYPE: (larification

CHANGE SUMMARY: This change clarifies that the thermal eny
10pe requi]-ements ﬂpply to hatches and doors thal access uncong
tioned areas such as attics and craw] spaces. The provisions for p
duced R-values in the ceiling insulation sections apply to only thg
prescriptive requirements of Table N1102.1 and de not apply 1o 1he
U-factor or total UA allernatives,

2009 CODE: N1102.2 Specific insulation Requirements,
N1102.2,1 Ceilings with Attic Spaces. When Section N1102.1
would require R-38 in the ceiling, R-30 shall be deemed to satisfy the
requirement for R-38 wherever the full height of uncompressed R
30 insulation extends over the wall top plaie at the eaves. Similarlyi{is
R-38 shall be deemed to satisfy the requirement for R-49 wherever thé

plate at the eaves. This redugction shall noi apply 1o the U-factor alter
native approach in Section N1102.1.2 and the Total UA alternative in
Section N1102.1.3.

N1102.2.2 Ceilings without Attic Spaces. Where Section N1102.:
would require insulation levels above R-30 and the design of the roof
ceiling assembly does not allow sufficient space for the required insu
Jation, the minimum required insulation for such roof/ceiling assem
blies shall be R-30. This reduction of insulation from the requirement
of Section N1102.1,1 shall be limited to 500 square feet (46 m?) o
ceiling area. This reduction shall not apply to the U-factor alternativi
approach in Section N1102.1.2 and the Total UA alternative in Sectiol
N1102.1.3. ‘

N1102.2.3 Access Hatches and Doors, Access doors from condi
tioned spaces to unconditioned spaces (e.g., attics and crawl spaces
shall be weatherstripped and insulated te a level equivalent o the in
sulation on the surrounding surfaces. Accoss shall be provided 1o all”
equipment which prevents damaging or compressing the insulation.
A wood framed or equivalent baffle or retainer is required to be_pro-

Attic

l.oose fill insulation

Insutati ith equi -valug — .
ulation with equivalent R-valu insulation bafiic

TS BT -9
S S IR I RIS
B COCEIPOCIO G O
LK MR KPR IR AN
0870 % % e e |

S v

<t

R

- Atiic access panet

Ceiling framing

Finish ceiling Weatherstrip -

Atiic access




236 PART 4 ® Energy Conservation

N1102.4.1

Sealing of the Building
Thermal Envelope

CHANGE TYPE: Clarification

CHANGE SUMMARY: Attic access openings and rim joist junctiéi
have been added to the list of specific locations requiring sealing,
prevent air infiltration.

2009 CODE: N1102.4.1 Building Thermal Envelope. The buil
ing thermal envelope shall be durably sealed to limit infiltration, T}
sealing methods between dissimilar materjals shall allow for dlffere'
tial expansion and contraction, The following shall be caulked, ga
keted, weatherstripped or otherwise sealed with an air barrier ma
ria}, suitable filin or solid material. :

1. All joints, scams and penetrations,
2. Site-built windows, doors, and skylights,

3. Openings between window and door assemblies and their re-
speclive jambs and framing.

4. Utility penetrations.
5. Dropped ceilings or chases adjacent to the thermal envelope,
6. Knee walls.
7. Walls and ceilings separating the garage from conditioned spaces:
8. Behind tubs and showers on exterior walls. '
9. Common walls between dwelling units.

10. Attic access openings.

11. Rim joist junction,

40 12. Other sources of infiltration.

Attic hatch —
Rim
joist
Celting  Rim joist
Windows —— JOR
COTMETS junctions
require
Electrical Doors sealing
outlets
Basament
window
Duct
Sl plates

Typical sources of air leakage



244  PART 4 ¥ Energy Conservation

N1104

Lighting Systems

CHANGE TYPE: Addition

CHANGE SUMMARY: To conserve energy, the code now requires at

leaﬁt&l (spercent of the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures
R SRages '

to be compact fluorescent lamps or other high-efficacy lamps. A defi-

nition of high-efficacy Jamps has been added to Section R202.

2009 CODE:

Section N1104

Lighting Systems

N1104.1 Lighting Equipment. A minimum of fifty percent of the
lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall e high-efficacy
lamps. '

Section R202 Definitions
High-Efficacy Lamps. Compact fluorescent lamps, 1-8 or
smaller diameter linear fluorescent lamps, or lamps with a

minimum efficacy of:
1. 60 lumens per watt for lamps gver 40 wafts.

2. 50 Jumens per watt for lamps over 15 walts to 40 watts.

3. 40 lumens per watt for lamps 15 waits or less.

CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: With this new section in the 2009 IRG, %
the code initiates steps taward the goal of eliminating the use of in-
candescent lamps for permanent lighting fixtures as mandated by
the energy bill by the year 2032, The new provisions require at least :
50 percent of permanent lighting fixtures (fuminaires in the IRC elec :
trical provisions) to be equipped with high-efficacy lamps. One option®
for satisfying the definition of high-efficacy lamps and for conserving ;
energy is the compact fluorescent lamp (CFL). Lighting, primarity by
incandescent lamps, currently accounts for approximately 12 percent L
of primary residential energy consumption, CFLs use about 80 percent
less encrgy and last 6 to 10 times longer than standard incandescent
lighting. Assuming a cost of $1.50 per bulb, electricity at 9 cents per 3
kwh, and an average one half hour per day of use for each light, the:
payback time is less than two years, Many lights arc used for more
than an hour per day, yielding paybacks of less than a year, Limiting
this requirement to 50 percent of the permanent light fixtures in a resi-
dence ensures that there will be plenty of exceptions for situations &
where a CFL might nol work as well, such as dimmable fixtures.
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significant Changes to the IRC 2009 Edition M1502 W Clothes Dryer Exhaust 251

xception‘ Where a listed condensing clothes dryer is in-
stalled prior to cccupancy of the structure.
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" Handbook-shall-be-permitted:

M1502.5 Prgtec;!on Required, Protective shield plates shall be

plaged where nails or screws from finish or other work are likely to
penetrate the clothes drver exhaust duct, Shield plates shall be placed
on the finished face of all framing menibers where there is less than
114 inches (32 mm) between the duct and the finished faca of the fram-
ing member. Protective shield plates shall he constructed of steel, shall
have a thickness of 0.062 inch (1.6 mm), and shall extend a minimum
of 2 inches above sole plates and below top plates.

'CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE; The modification to Section M1502.1 and

M1502.3 emphasizes that the manufacturer’s installation instructions
: M1502 continues

TABLE M1502.4,4,1 Dryer Exhaust IJuct.Fitting Equivalent Leﬁgth

Dryer Exhaust Duct Fitting Type -+ Equivalent Length {feet]
4 inches radius mitered 45 depres elbow 2 feet 6 inches

4 inghes radiugs mitered 90 degreo elbow _ 5 feet

6 inches radiug smooth 45 degree elbow 1 foot

6 inches radivs smooth 90 degree elbow 1 foot 9 inches

8 inches radius smooth 45 degreoe elbow 1 font

8 .inches radius smooth 90 degrée elbow 1 fool 7 inches

10 inches radius smooth 45 degree elbow 9 inches

e

10 inghes radiug smuoth 90 degree elbow i_fool 6 ipcl oS




270 PART 6 B Fuel Gas

G2415.4

Underground
Penetrations
Prohibited.

CHANGE TYPE: Addition

CHANGE SUMMARY: Gas plpmg is no longer permltted to penetrate
the foundation wall below ground.

2009 CODE: ea445+(404mipingihmugmundatimwali~
Underground-piping-where-instatted-b

foundation-orbasement-walt-of-a-buildingrshell-be-encased-in-apro-
wﬁﬁwﬁm%e—&ﬂim}ﬁrﬂpﬁce-heﬁveeﬂ-&e‘gﬂsww&fhﬁ
sleeve-shall-be-seated:

02415 A (404.4] Underground penetratio ibite
ing_shall not enetrate building fou dati nwalls at oint be-
low grade, Gas pipin 11 enter and exit a bui tapo ta];gy_g

Gas piping
must enter
building above
grade

Sealants

Gas plping

Pipe sleeve

' Gas piping
prohibited from

penetrating foundation
below grade

Underground penetrations prohlblled




288  PART 7 ® Plumbing

P2705.1

Installation of Fixtures

CHANGE TYPE: Modification
CHANGE SUMMARY: Bathroom fixture clearance dimensions have
been revised to include Javatories and to provide consistency with the

requirements of the International Plumbing Code (IPC),

2009 CODE: P2705.1 General. The installation of fixtures shall
conform to ihe following;

1. (through) 4. (No change to text.)

i 511}“’ eenter }ll’w ofwater Cll}:m'tS 0O }J; dcta Shau not b(, }nna %
45-inches-{363-mm)-fromadjacent-walls-or-partitions-ornot-
lessthan-15-inches{d §+mmHrom-the-tenterline-of-a-bidetto-
{hb putermost rHn uf & adjawut water u}uac‘t. Thblb Dhnu }Ju at
}east-24-inches{535-mm} clearance-in-front-of the-water closet;
bidetorJavatory-to-any-wall-fixture-er-door:

5. Water closets, lavatories and hidets, A water closet, Javatory or
bidet shall not be sel clgser than 15 inches (381 min) from its
cenier o any side wall, partition, or vanity or closer than

30 inches (762 mm) center-to-center between adjacent fixtures,

inimum

15in.

minimum

i

1.1
LN

15 in.
minimurm
minimum

CL
| 30 In, ) 30 in.
| L minimum | minimum

21in,
minimum

21in,
minimum

Installation of fixtures
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P2719.1

Floor Drains

CHANGE TYPE: Clarification

CHANGE SUMMARY: This change clarifies that floor drains are not
permitted beneath fixed appliances such as furnaces and water heat-
ers or in inaccessible areas behind such appliances.

2009 CODE: P2719.1 Floor Drains. Floor drains shall have waste
outlets not less than 2 inches (51 mm) in diameter and shall be pro-
vided with a removable strainer. The floor drain shall be constructed
so that the drain is capable of being cleaned. Access shall be provided
to the drain inlet. Floor drains shall not be located under or have their
access restricted by permanently installed appliances.

CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: Floor drains are not specifically required
by the IRC. However, they are oflen installed as receptors for heating
and cooling condensate or the discharge of the pressure and tempera-
ture relief valves of water heaters. It follows that floor drains are typi-
cally installed in utility rooms containing farnaces and water heaters.
This change to the IRC clarifies that floor drains require access for
maintenance and cleaning. The code now specifically prohibits floor
drains from being installed beneath furnaces, water heaters, or other
permanently installed appliances or in a Jocation made inaccessible
by any such appliance.

Area of prohibited
logations for floor drains

Floor drain prohibiled
location

Access to floor drains required
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P3005.2.6

Cleanout at the Base
of Stacks

CHANGE TYPE: Modification

CHANGE SUMMARY: A cleanout is now required at the base of each
sanitary drainage stack. Alternative locations near the stack or outside

~ the building are no longer permitted.

2009 CODE: P3005.2.6 Base of Stacks, Accessible-cleanouts A
cleanout shall be provided near at the base of each vertieal waste or
soil stack. Alternatively-such-cleanouts-shall-be-instalted-outside-the

CHANGE SIGNIFICANCE: The language describing an alternative Jo-
cation for cleanouts outside the building was considered ambiguous
and has been deleted. While the cleanout was required to be within
3 feet of the building wall, there was no indication as to the permitted
distance from the stack location or even if the cleanout needed to be
located adjacent to the same wall as the stack. In addition, the stack
was not required to be adjacent to the exterior wall in order to take
advantage of the alternative and could conceivably be located in the
middle of the building. Similarly, the location described as near the
base of the stack seemed to indicate that the cleanout could be located
some undefined horizontal distance from the stack. The 2009 IRG
clearly requires a cleanout at the base of each sanitary drainage stack
as intended by the code and does not permit alternative locations.

Alternate cleanout i
locations no longer

permitted as alternative 3
e -4 Cleanout
to.base.o_f gtack cl_eanjy roquired
o = 4 atbase
ST £ .4 of each

stack

Cleanout at base of stacks

o e
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R612.2 M Window Sills

GE SUMMARY: Changes to Sections R612.2 through R612.4
. the child fall prevention alternatives to the minimum window
41 height. In the first alternative, window fall prevention device re-
] nges the term gumd as the barrier installed at operable Wmdows

1829 mm) above the finished grade or surface below, the lowost part
Sitthe clear opening of the window shall be a minimum of 24 inchos
{610 mm) above the finished floor of the room in which the window is
ted. Gh?iﬁg%ﬂtmeﬂfh&ﬂemnd%cheﬁsﬂ-&mm}shﬁ}}beﬂmd
ave-openmgsﬂhﬁmg}rvv%&ehﬁﬁne}h&mmﬁtﬁ—ﬁﬁz*mﬁsphere
not-pass: Operable sections of windows shall not permit openings

allow passage of a 4-inch-diameter sphere where such openings are

ted w1thln 24 inchos of the finished floor,

Exceptions:
1. Windows whose openings will not allow & 4-inch- dlameter
(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening when the open-
ing is in its largest opened position.
Openings that are provided with window fall prevention de-
vices grards that comply with R612,3 ASTM-F-2086-0r-F-20986.

Ead

Window opening Iimliing deviges and fall preventlon
devices must he approved for emergency escape
and rescue provisions

Approved emergency  Approved window fall .

release window prevention device .
opening conforming ng edl glazing
limlting device . to ASTM 2000 C

T r.mnx e ﬂtn\\'ﬁ{

Finish floor /‘T lesh floor
7 . <24 in,
>72in. >721n. =72 1n.
Finish grade Finish grade Finish grade

 Window slll height .
R612.2 continues

# opening of an opmahle window is located more than 72 inches

R612.2

Wil_idow Sills
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jgnificant Changes to _tl1e IRC 2009 Edition R602.10.4 ® Continuous Sheathing 169

ANGE TYPE: “Modification ' . R602 1 o 4
L ®
ANGE SUMMARY: The continuous sheathing method of brac- .
-has undergone extensive revision and expansisn to provide more Contm.uous Sheathing
ibility in the design and construction of dwellings. The code now
sdognizes the practice of mixing intermittent bracing methods with
continuous sheathing method, In SDC A, B and C where the basic
d speed is less than or equal to 100 mph, the code permits mixing
ol mothods in the same story and from story to story. When using the
Zintinuons sheathing method in Seismic Design Categories Dy, Dy, and
. or where the wind speed exceeds 100 mph, mixing is not permitted
thb_ same story. _ _
The total length of required bracing in a braced wall line appears
iHiithe applicable column of Table R602.10.1.2(1), when wind controls,
‘Table R602.10.1.2(2), when seismic controls, and is no longer re-
ited to the adjacent clear opening height. S

09 CODE: R602:105 R602.10.4 Continuous_Sheathing.
aced_wall lines with continuous sheathing shall be constructed in

tcordance with this section. All braced wall lines along exterior walls
the same story shall be continuously sheathed. :

Exception: Within Seismic Design Categories A. B, and C or
~ in regions where the hasic wind spesd is less than or equal to
100 1nph, other bracing methods prescribed by this code shall be
permitted on other braced wall Jines on the same story level or
on any braced wall line on different story levels of the building,

602.10.4.1 Continuous Sheathing Braced Wall Panels. Contin-
us sheathing methods require structural panel sheathing to be used

12'-6" maxlmum -
L SDCA, B, and C !
| 8-0" maximum -
SDC Dg. D1 and D2 ) '

Cormner detail per Figure—
R602.10.4.3(1) ‘\

Clear
opening height

Braced wall panels meeting ~ Minimum 2' panels at
minimum required length both sides of comer
por Section R602.10.4 :
(afl other framed portions of
walt also sheathed)

Continuously sheathed braced wall line - first braced

wall panel away from end of wall line without tle down '
' R602.10.4 coniinucs
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R602.10.3.3

Method PEH: Portal
Frame with Hold-
Downs

CHANGE TYPE: Modification

CHANGE SUMMARY: The alternate bracing method for a braceq
wall pane] adjacent to a door or window opening, typically used at
large overhead garage door openings, is now known as portal frame
with hold-downs (Method PFH). The text describing the materials ang
connection details has been deletled in favor of Figure R602.10.3.2 for
illustrating this method of hracing construction.

2009 CODE: R602:10:6:2-Alternate Braced WaliPanel-Adjacent
to-a-Door-or-Window-Opening: R602.10.3.3 Method PFH: Portal

els constructed in accordance with one of the following provisions are
also permitted to replace each 4 feet (1219 mm) of braced wall panel
as required by Section R602-16-4 R602.10.3 for use adjacent to a win-
dow or door opening with a full-length header:

1. In-one-story-buildingseach-panel-shali-havealength-of wot-
less-than-t6-inches (486-mm}-and-aheight-of not-more-than-
10-feet-{3046-mm}. Fach panel sheathed-onone-face-with-a-sir
gledayer-of-3/8-inch-ninimum-thickness-{46-mmj}-wood-straer
tural-panel-sheathingnatled-withr8d-eommon-or galvanized-box-
nails-in-accordancewith-Figure R682:20:6-2-shall be fabricated .
in accordance with Figure R602.10,3.3, The wood structural
panel sheathing shall extend up over the solid sawn or glued-
laminated header and shall be nailed in accordance with Figure
R662:36:6:2 R602.10.3.3. Useof-a-built-up-header-consisting- G-
ofatleast-two2--t2sand fastenvd-n-secordance-with-Fable

- Exlent of header double parlat frame
fiwo braced walt panels)
__ Extant of header single portal frame.

{one braced wall panot}
] |

iniffim 3% %11,25"
. netheader

&' 1o 18’ |
i Fasten top plate 1o boader wilh two
rows of 16D sinker nails al 3" OC typ. 1,000 b,

1,000 tb. strap opposite sheathing strap | Eor a panel splice
{If needed), panel

_,._I

|

Typical portal it
frame construction [dr

E ™ Fasten sheathing to header wilh 80 common of | hall b
'a,qj 1 galvanized hox nails in 3" grid pallern as shown and o ;(é;es fjm o © I
J; 3" QC in all framing (sluds, blocking, and silisy 1y, t:l:tr::n';? oiofnil(;t iy !
g Minimum w?dth = 16" for one Istory sltruciures height, One row ot ERE:
-g ; Minimum widih = 24” lor use in the first of lwo 11 typ. sheathing-to- [ ]
= tHE siory structures » framing nailing is | '
1EM Minimum 2 % 4 fraring M:;m::‘n required.
LA ouble R
T Y6 minimum thickness wood 2x4 |l e X: :Ioc:r:(gﬁ [
structural panel sheathing past |l usriulsl EG il eg I

Minimum 4,200 b, hold-down device
{embedded into concrete and nailed inta framing)

Sea Section AG02.10.2.2

lpgether with
3 180 sinkers

‘;:'of.@'.‘-:;‘}i'

Minirmurm 1,000 (b,
hold-down dovice

Method PFH: Portal frame with hold-downs
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R502.2.2.1
and Table
R502.2.2.1

Deck Ledger
Connection

" nized or stainless steel,

CHANGE TYPE: Addition

CHANGE SUMMARY: Drescriptive methods for sceurely attaching o
wood deck to the dwelling structure are now included in the IRC.

2009 CODE: R502.2.2.1 Deck ledger Connection to Band
Joist. For decks supporting a total design load of 50 pounds per
square foot (2394 Pal [40 pounds per square foot (1915 Pa) live load"
plus 10 pounds per square foot (478 Pa) dead load], the connection
between a deck ledger of pressure-preservative-treated Southern Pine, -
incised pressure-preservative-treated Hem-Fir_or approved decay-
resistant species, and a 2-inch (51 mm) nomina} Jumber band joist-
bearing on a sill plate or wall plate shall be constructed with %-inch-
(12.7 m) lag screws or bolls with washers in accordance with Table.’
R502.2.2.1. Lag screws, bolts and washers shall be hot-dipped galva

AJ
i

Hot-dipped
galvanized
Water- of stainless
resislive — stee! LAG
barrier SCrOWS
, bolts, and
Flashing washers

Decklng :

2 in. B
bolt L AG screw E,
conneclion f; connection
Minimum 2 in,
Maximum 5 in. Spacing per Table R 502.2.2.1

] P S s—

L A Y R ) I

i e

Deck ledger Deck joist

1/2.in. lag screw or bolt

Deck ledger connection




